' ‘(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL  O0CT 180 September 30,2002

G-R #386461
Environmema, Heaith

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 : P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

‘ Project Coordinator #9-8139

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 16304 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568

'WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 September 16, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
' : Third Quarter - Event of August 5, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 15, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland. CA 94612
Mr. Harv Dhaliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerficld Way, Danville, CA 94506

Enclosures

trans/9-8139-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, Califernia 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| ‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

+ Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

September 16, 2002
G-R Job #386461

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 5, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map 1s included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincegely, l
/Q,Qﬁwmﬁ /

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

')

Douglys J\Lee

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Drata Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

127.09 12/05/89"?
03/23/90
05/24/90
09/06/90
09/25/90
11/29/90
02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91
08122191
11113/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07127192
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10027/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10125194
01/19/95

ABANDONED

MW-2 12/05/89"3

125.98 03/23/90
05/24/90
09/06/90°

9-8139.x15/4386461

113.58

111.13

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
100
<50

<500

<50
<50

<0.5

0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.5
<0.3
<05

0.6

3.0
<0.5

0.7

0.9
<0.5

1.1
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

<0.5
<05

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.0
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
30
1.0
3.0
2.0
<0.5
55
<0.5
4.1
<0.5

0.9

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

As of 0B/05/02



Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-813¢

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Mw-2 05/25/90
(cont) 11/29/90
02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91
08/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23192
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
ABANDONED

MW-3 12/05/89%"
127.84 ®)  12/05/89°
03/23/90
05/24/90
(D)  05/24/90
126.77 09/06/90°
09/25/90
11/28/90
02/20/91

9-8139.xls/4386461

14.30
14.40
14.09
12.62
12.98
14.93
15.42
14.70
13.83
15.30
15.62
9.26

9.66

11.90
13.49
11.99
1273
1230
13.39
8.

111.18
111.58
111.89
113.36
113.00
111.05
110.56
111.28
112,15
110.68
110.36
116.72
116.32
114.08
112.49
113.99
113.25
113.68
112.59
117.27

110.34

108.05
108.37
107.80
107.57

<50
<50

<50
<50
58
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<1,300
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

24,000
24,000

9,000
10,000
3,500

9,200
8,800

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
30
<13
0.8
1.0
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

2,400
2,500

2,600

2,600

1,100
960

<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
8.0
<13
2.0
2.0
0.6
<(.5
09
0.8
23

1,800
1,900

1,700
1,800
550

1,100
780

<13

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
2.3
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
5.0
<13
4.0
20
<0.5
1.7
<0.5
2.1
<0.5

2,600
2,600

1,500

1,600

1,100
920

<0.5

<0.5

As of 08/05/)2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 04/19/91 17.81 - 108.96 - .- - - . . -

(cont) 05/22/91 17.88 108.89 .- 28,000 5,300 1,200 460 2,300 -

08/01/91 19.23 107.54 . - - - - - -

08/22/91 20,17 106.60 - 21,000 - 3,100 2,000 480 2,000 -

D) 0812291 - - - 19,000 2,700 1,800 420 1,700 -

11/13/91 19.95 106.82 - 18,000 2,400 1,200 450 2,200 -

01/30/92 19.14 107.63 - 18,000 3,800 920 700 2,600 -

04/23/92 17.75 109.02 - 46,000 5,000 1,900 1,000 3,500 -

07/27/92 19.00 107.77 - 26,000 4,900 1,100 1,200 3,600 -

10/26/92 19.62 107.15 - 6,600 1,100 41 220 570 -

01/29/93 15.95 110.82 - 32,000 5,900 2,900 1,300 5,000 -

04/30/93 15.67 111.10 - 14,000 6,100 08 870 2,400 -

07/14/93 16.83 109.94 - 12,000 3,100 1,100 720 2,900 -

10/27/93 17.70 109.07 - 19,000 7,300 400 1,500 3,400 -

01/13/94 16.54 110.23 - 51,000 3,700 140 720 1,800 -

04/22/94 17.02 109.75 - 22,000 9,300 89 1,200 2,400 -

07/29/94 16.95 109.82 - 13,000 4,700 44 580 420 -

10/25/94 17.66 109.11 - 24,000 8,700 52 1,500 1,400 -

01/19/95 13.87 112.90 - 17,000 9,300 36 1,600 740 -

10/12/95 14.23 112.54 - 37,000 12,000 180 1,800 1,500 13,000

04/11/96 11.04 115.73 - 19,000 2,400 81 1,400 1,500 6,800

10/03/96 14.62 112.15 - - - - - -- -

ABANDONED -

MW-4 12/05/89° - - - - 19,000 390 1,300 460 1,800 -<0.5

125.22 03/23/90 16.02 10920 . - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - 4,500 210 440 140 480 - )

09/06/90° 17.35 107.87 - 6,000 680 520 170 580 <0.5

09/25/90 17.48 107.74 - - - - - - -

11/29/90 17.61 107.61 - 15,000 800 1,000 430 1,700 -

02/20/91 17.81 107.41 - 15,000 640 350 420 1,600 --

9-8139.x1s/#386461 3 As of 08/05/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-4 @ 02720091 - - - - 15,000 680 410 430 1,600 -

(cont) 04/19/91 15.80 109.42 - - - _ - _ _
05/22/91 16.68 108.54 - 9,800 580 140 310 740 -

D)  05/22/91 - - - 7,200 520 130 270 670 -
REDESIGNATED EW-3

MW-5

125.85 03/23/90 16.89 .- 108.96 - - - -~ - - -
05/25/90° - - . 28,000 920 1,100 460 1,300 2.4
09/07/90 18.46 107.42%* 0.04 - - - - - .
09/25/90 18.87 108,02+* 1.30 - - - - - -
11/29/90 18.91 107.51%+ 0.71 - - . - - -
02/20/91 16.99 109.24%* 0.47 .- - - _ - -
04/19/91 19.30 106.93+% 0.48 - - . - - -
05/22/91 17.69 108.42%* 0.33 - - - - - -

REDESIGNATED EW-2

MW-6

124.18 03/23/90 18.51 - 105.67 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <20 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <002
09/07/90° 16.18 108.00 - <50 2.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
09/25/90 16.42 107.76 - - - - - - -
11/29/9¢° 16.11 108.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <D.5 -
04/19/91 15.15 109.03 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
08/23/91 17.80 106.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/01° 16.52 107.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.02

D) 11/14/91° - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0.05

01/31/92 16.48 107.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 4 As of OSIOSIQZ




Table 1 _ ' ‘
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-6 M®)  01/31/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
(cont) 04/23/92 16.20 107.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
Oy 042392 - - - - - . - .- -
0727192 16.52 107.66 - <50 1.2 0.6 <0.5 1.9 -
10726792 17.12 107.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/29/93 13.13 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/93 14.86 109.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 14.61 109.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 15.38 108.80 - <50 0.9 1.0 0.6 1.0 -
01/13/94 15.34 108.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/22/94 15.07 109.11 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 2.5 -
07/29/94 15.30 108.88 - <50 1.5 1.2 1.0 1.1 -
10/25/94 15.69 108.49 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 -
01/19/95 11.49 112.69 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.6 -
10/11/95 14.16 110.02 - - - - - - -
11/07/95 14.30 109.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q5
04/11/96 10.63 113.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5
10/03/96 13.34 110.84 - - - - - - -
ABANDONED
MW-7
126.86 03/23/90 21.40 - 105.46 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 2.0 <430 <3.0 <30 <0.02
09/07/90 18.38 108.48 - - - - - - -
09/25/90 19.25 107.61 - - - - - - -
09/27/90° - - - <50 <20 <30 <3.0 30 <0.05
)  09/27/90° _- - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <30 <0.05
11/29/90 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
02/20/91 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
04/19/91 17.33 109.53 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 5 As of 08/05/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-7 08/22/91 19.05 - 107.81 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 1111351 21.34 105.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 22.42 104.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/23/92 22.04 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27192 22.24 104.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 22.11 104.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 17.07 109.79 - <50 40 13 2.0 8.0 -
04/30/93 14.86 112.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 20 -
10/27/93 18.71 108.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
04/22/94 16.94 109.92 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 -
0729194 16.70 110.16 - 74 19 8.2 7.8 11 -
10/25/94 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-8
123.61 09/07190° 16.07 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 16.20 107.41 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 16.30 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(D) 11/29/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 16.32 107.29 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 1471 108.90 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.42 108.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
08/22/91 17.15 10646 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 16.99 106.62 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 07 <0.5 1.1 - -
04/23192 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27192 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/26/92 16.72 10689 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 6 As of 08/05/02




Table 1 _ '
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-8 01/29/93 12.82 - 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 -
{cont) 04/30/93 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 29 -
07/14/93 14.65 108.96 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 -
01/13/94 15.14 108.47 - <50 0.5 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 -~
04/22/94 15.01 108.60 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/28/94 14.70 108.91 - 69 7.3 18 33 12 -
10/25/94 15.20 108.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <05 1.6 -
01/19/95 12.00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.7 -
05/01/95 11.40 112.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 11.72 111.89 - <200 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 610
10/07/97 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500
04/14/98 8.75 114.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
10/13/98 12.72 110.89 - 270 <05 <05 <05 <05 2,600
04/16/99 11.55 112.06 - 430 2.0 2.0 <2.0 <20 5,000
07/29/99° 12.35 111.26 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 12.68 110.93 - 1,890 <5.0 12.1 <5.0 <5.0 39,000
04/07/00° 11.24 112.37 0.00 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
10/10/00° 12.76 110.85 0.00 295" <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19,500
04/03/01° 12.09 111.52 0.00 3,340 2.84 3.05 <0.500 2.58 21,500
08/14/01" 13.06 110.55 ' 0.00 2,800 <20 <20 <20 <20 25,000
11/16/01 13.07 110.54 0.00 3,000 <1.0 i1 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/19,000"
02/15/02 12.71 11090 = 0.00 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 15,000/19,000"
05/09/02 12.95 110.66 0.00 3,900 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/15,000"
08/05/02 13.51 110.10 0.00 4,000 <10 <1.0 <L.0 <30 16,000/15,000"
MW-9 .
124.20 08/22/01° 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 98 1,200 <0.05
1114/91% 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 15.23 108.97 - 17,000 180 25 100 1,900 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 7 As of 08/05/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-9 07127192 16.72 - 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -
(cont) 10/26/92 17.22 106.98 - 3,200 38 <05 19 200 -
01/29/93 13.39 11031 - 1,300 23 6.0 8.0 100 -
04/30/93 14.00 110.20 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4.0 15 120 -
10/27/93 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 3.0 0.6 3.0 -
04/22/94 15.43 108.77 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 15.20 109.00 - 1,400 19 11 11 69 -
10/25/94 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 11 2.0 7.6 28 -
01/19/95 12.58 111.62 - 380 1.6 4.3 1.5 11 -
05/01/95 11.96 112.24 - 350 1.1 <05 18 23 -
10/12/95 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 38 <25 53 7.8 18
04/11/96 11.87 112.33 - 140 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
10/03/96 14.07 110.13 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 12.38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 QS5
10107197 14.14 110.06 - 66 1.3 0.5 <05 <0.5 Q5
04/14/98 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
10/13/98 12.61 111.59 - 190 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900 |
04/16/99 11.01 113.19 - 3,300 <12 <12 <12 <12 4,400
07/29/99° 12.85 111.35 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.24 110.96 - 88.6 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 530
04/07/00° 11.68 112,52 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 27,000
10/10/00° 13.30 11090 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 322 ;
04/03/01° 12.69 111.51 0.00 258 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.743 1,300
08/14/01" 13.60 110.60 0.00 170" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 }
11/16/01 13.81 110.39 0.00 100 <0.50 . 0.99 <0.50 <l.5 330/330" |
0215102 13.32 110.88 0.00 <50 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 220/240" \
05/09/02 13.50 © 11070 0.00 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 9701940 |
08/05/02 14.10 110.10 0.00 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 470/420" \
|

9-8139.x1s/4#386461 8 As of 08/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resulis

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1¢
125.03

124.69

9-8139.xis/#386461

07/27/92
10/27/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10127/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
10/11/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98’
04/16/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02

17.52
18.06
14.15
14.68
15.80
16.33
16.29
16.15
15.85
16.41
13.29
12.60
14.54
12.47
14.74
12.99
14.86
10.24
13.06
11.80
13.43
12.00
13.59
13.00
13.91
13.94
13.65
13.87
1445

107.51
106.97
110.88
110.35
109.23
108.70
108.74
108.88
109.18
108.62
111.74
112.43
110.49
112.56
110.29
112.04
110.17
114.79
111.63
112.89
111.26

11269

11110
111.6%
110.78
110.75
111.04
110.82
110.24

0.00
0.00
0.00
- 0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50

<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<05
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
08
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5

<0.500
<0.500-
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<005
05
<0.5
2.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<150
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
11
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500

0.580
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.8

<2.50
<0.500
<25
<2.5/<2"
<2.5
<25
<25

As of 08/05/02



Table 1 i
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resulis -
Chevron Service Station #3-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-11

122.92 07727192 15.38 - 107.54 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/26/92 15.97 106.95 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
01/29/93 12.24 110.68 - <50 8.0 16 2.0 10 -
04/30/93 12.77 110.15 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 -
07/14/93 13.84 109.08 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
10/27/93 14.23 108.59 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .
01/13/94 14.24 108.68 - <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 14.08 108.84 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.4 -
07/29/94 13.90 109.02 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10725/94 14.38 108.54 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
01/19/95 11.45 111.47 - <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 11.10 111.82 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 12.57 11035 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/11/96 11.05 111.87 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25
10/03/96 12.92 110.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 11.22 111.70 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 13.05 109.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/14/98 9.05 113.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 12.34 110.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 10.73 112.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 11.97 110.95 - <50 <0.5 <05 A5 <0.5 <5
04/077/00 10.90 112.02 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/10/00 12.09 110.83 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 «0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.59 111.33 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 12.40 110.52 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 13.45 109.47 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.73 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 12.24 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/09/02 12.44 110.48 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 <15 <25
08/05/02 12.97 109.95 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.§ <25

9-8139 xls/#386461 1¢ - As of 08/05/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results ‘ .
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-12 09/01/00" 11.69 10-28.5 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 12.13 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.35 -- 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500
122.36 08/14/01 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 12.72 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 11.98 110.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/09/02 12.17 110.19 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
08/05/02 12.69 109.67 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
MW-13 09/01/00" 11.57 19-34 - - - .- - - - -
10/10/00 11.83 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 28.0
04/03/01 11.46 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
121.49 08/14/01 12.36 109.13 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 12.08 109.41 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<21
02/15/02 11.81 109.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/09/02 12.00 109.49 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
08/05/02 1248 109.01 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
MW-14 09/01/00" 11.96 15-30 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 12.33 - 0.00 79.9" <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 854
04/03/01 11.62 - 0.00 494 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 3,150
122.04 08/14/01 12.55 109.49 0.00 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,600
11/16/01 12.55 10949 - 000 1,500 <0.50 0.84 <0.50 <15 7,800/8,200"
02/15/02 12.31 109.73 0.00 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6,30076,000"
05/09/02 12.52 109.52 0.00 1,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6,900/6,300"
08/05/02 12.94 109.10 0.00 870 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3,700/3,600"°

9-8139.xls/#386461 11 As of 08/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-1
124.95

EwW-2
125.79

125.52

9-8139.x1s#386461

05/25/90
08/01/91
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
01/19/95
ABANDONED

08/01/91
04/22/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
04/16/99
07/29/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02

12.63

18.07
16.69
12.20
12.16
10.04
INACCESSIBLE
13.82
10.94
13.32
12.57
14.31
14.21
13.74
13.98
14.11

- 1,700
- <50
- 3,500

- 2,760
0.00 4,100
0.00 3,010"
0.00 2,870
0.00 <5,000
0.00 2,300
0.00 3,500
0.00 3,900
0.00 3,600

12

1,600

<0.5

540
13
350

20.6
430
14.4
11.2
<50
32
26 -
11

<0.5

69
<0.5
160

17.8
21
<5.00
5.63
<50
0.58
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0

<:0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
350

<0.5

56
«<0.5
130

40.2
310
61.0
50.2
<50
13
74

20

340
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
5.1
760

3,800
13,300
6,300
15,700
5,140
16,000
4,100/5,300"
6,900/8,200"
24,000/22,000"
15,000/14,000"

As of 08/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Table 1

EW-3

125.22 08/01/91
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
07/29/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01

125.21 08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB 02/20/91
05/22/91
05/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92
04123192

9-8139.x1s/4#386461

16.20

12.711

12.33

14.58
INACCESSIBLE

12.48

11.55
INACCESSIBLE

13.49

1141

13.55

12.73

13.98

14.03

13.51

13.75

14.28

<50
<50

240
450
1,500

1,500
3,800
710
1,100
119"
1,910
1,900°
8,300
1,300
740
8,200

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

13

510

130
280

204
30
2.77

223 -

130
110
18
22
77

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.2
<5.0

<2.5
37

2.87
<5.0
<0.500
7.23
<50
20
1.1
<0.50
21

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

270

1.31
20
4.65
136
39
530
33
i5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
53
48
9
8.7

47
300

11.8

277
116

840
27
10

710

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

3,600
2,300
3,760
2,800

172

16.1

710
99/99"

600/600"

390/360"

<20

As of 08/05/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TB-LB 07127192 - - - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(cont) 10/26/92 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
01/29/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/30193 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
04/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
04/07/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/10/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250
04/03/01 -- - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

QA 11/16/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
02/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/09/02 - - - <50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 25
08/05/02 = - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25

9-8139.x15/4386461 14 As of 08105/0‘2




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

(ft.) = Feet

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene

$.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene
(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level

*

h - a

10
11
12
13
14
15

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

(ppb} = Parts per billion

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(D} = Duplicate

ND = Not Detected

QA = Quality Assurance

TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top

of headwall on the east side of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, (Benchmark Elev. = 127.162 feet, NAVD 29),

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a

detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

Ethylene dibromide (EDB) was <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

EDB was <0.02 ppb.

ORC instatled.

TOC altered due to wellhead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

ORC in well.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-8139.x1s/4386461 15

As of 08/05/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

_ . Gettler-Ryan. Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for. the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in. the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny} chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the

Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti} delivered
to the laboratory. _

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is -
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater Lhan 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank js analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. :

' As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

NAC aliformis\forms'\chevron-SOP. 10000




j (]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
CiiénﬂFacitity # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: S/ e /2%
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: -~
Well ID MW- ¢ Well Condition: A
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth Dot Thickness: £~ fi. (productiwater): £~ gat.
Depth to Water /< .5/ Volume 74002 1'=004  2=047 3=038
Factor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6= 150 12= 5.80
/ 7- S NF__lF = 2.9 *3 (case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume; ? gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer e
Equipment:  gtainless Stesl Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump v ‘ Other:

Grundfos

Other:

e -

Start Time (purge): e Weather Conditions: 5;,3‘,

Sample Time/Date: A/ 2 | S’/&S’/ﬁ r Water Color: Q/&W 7 Odor: __ /45
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? Aa If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempergiure D.O, ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) PR (umhosicm) (%- (mgiL) (mv)
Hod iy 726 y/134 2.
Lo G 7. /0 Yoy _ _Po-
P a 2.8 /s &7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ¢ {7 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 ~Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: g[_@__g— /52
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- <7 Well Condition: o.L
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth Z2t. .S/ Thickness: g ft. (product/water): & gal.
Depth to Water /444> Volume A4=002 1=004 2-017 3=038
‘ Factor (VF) 4'=0866 §=102 6= 150 12"= 580
/ 2 - '?1 XVF v/ ’?’ = 2.7 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (0 f’k gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
Equipment:  giainiess Steel Bailer Equipment:  pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump v Other:
Grundfos
QOther:
e e —
Start Time (purge): : Weather Conditions: 5 LA
Samnple Time/Date: /’6’%: ! ¥/os701  Water Color: oloudu /Odor: 4.0
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vaolume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (cl@ (mgiL) {mV)
23 2 7./ % 1/ 74 X2
ro038 ya 2.0 1/ &Y 20/
YR 29V __ 47 69
= —— e s
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 (> xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015Y BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| (/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461

Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: &/ o5/ err
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: -
Well ID MW- /> Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon ~ Amount Bailed
Total Depth 29 2 t Thickness: A 1 (productiwater €7 gal.
Depth to Water __ /¢ &3 f. | Volume 34'=002 17=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
~ |Factor (vF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
/LD xF_f P = 2.L x3(case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Y2 gai.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer ' /
Equipment: Stainless Stee} Bailer Equipment:  pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump e Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time {purge): CEx Weather Conditions: Cﬁ.ﬁj_‘, .
Sample Time/Date: Aere> | §/eser Water Color: feAn Qdor: i O
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AT If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal} P (u mhos/cm) ey {mgiL) {mV)
o5 e 2.5 Pi¥ S22 f Di-G
CXK _So P £2 22 .2
P 7. 6 .55 ]220 a2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /> /> xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

© Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. ~ Event Date: J’/gzﬂ
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Y-
Well ID MW- Well Condition: 0.k
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 22.q, Thickness: &7t (productiwater): gal.
Depthto Water __ /2. 7 ft Volume 34=002 1004  2=047 3=038
_ Factor (VF) 42066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
/ é -3 ? xVF /‘;L = 2 f %3 (case volyme) = Estimated Purge Volume: E !:’ Z _gal,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer Il
Equipment:  gainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump — Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): rl2 o Weather Conditions: Soarsnng
Sample Time/Date: _ /2381 §/=x7e2 . Water Color: Cf ¢ mn bdor: O
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? e/ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosfcm) { {ma/L) {mV)
F22y z 2.6 /v &S/
ey ¢ 2 -of ¥IA
22 Y 27 ¢-s2 727, &S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- // ¢ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015)/ BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS: et oo/ SHe And  Fovoh

2 ”///;, & /s Crpdt

Replaced Lock: /! - 350

eplaced Plug: [ Size: & r




: /@l Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139

Job Number: 386461

Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: E/oTer
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: —
Well ID MW- /2. Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 250 Thickness: é ft. (productiwater) _ & gal.
Depth to Water f2.o9 Volume 34'=002 12004  2°=017 3°=0.38
Factor (VF) 4"=086 5=1.02 &= 150 12= 5.80
/ Sl _xwr_ 1y = 2. 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 8 gal.
Purge Disposabie Bailer < Sampling  Disposable Bailer ,,/
Equipment:  giainiess Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Sugction Pump / Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): Ve R Weather Conditions: s / e
Sample Time/Date: -~2,¢ / Q/ 6'570:, Water Color: C L tre Odor: . Args
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Pl If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) ( (mgfL) (mV)
4 3ere 2. P-2r 20 2L 9
P 5o Z./e el 2.2
/2 ¢ J 2.st o5k &S ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFR!G. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2. 6 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTEBE (8021)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: &g@z
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- /2 Well Condition: O A
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 32.51 Thickness: A~ 1. (productiwater): »@' gal.
Depth to Water /2 -¢§ Volume 34"=002 1"=0.04 =017 3=0.38
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 5.80
21-0 3 WF_. /P - 3. £ (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _ /£ be gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer . e
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  praggyre Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump o Other:

Grundfos

Other:

— — -}
Start Time {purge): V4 _‘.ng Weather Conditions: 5 R |
Sample Time/Date: /2-/-2. ﬁ"/o_rggg Water Color: g/;;{a— . 7 Odor: Arg
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity . Temperature D.O. ORFP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (c@ (mgiL) (mv})
/sE Z2.s 2-2¢ 22 208 :

Y ianinil 7o . /2 A2l &S &
f2o2 0. 3. /22 é‘?-é_

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- £ 2 Q X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ___ Size;




ClientFacility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-8139

‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 386461

Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 9/‘9 s
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: -
Well ID MW- /¢f Well Condition: i
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 2% (- 1. Thickness: £~ #.  (productiwater): € gal
Depthto Water _ /2- Gy fi Volume =002 1=004 2017 3=038
Factor (VF) 4°=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
AP k[P = 2 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __&§__ gal,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer e
Equipment:  giainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump / Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge}: 72 rad Weather Conditions: _SLMM
Sample TimefDate: 73 ¥¢7 &F/0<Fen  Water Color: e ‘Odor: CLGHT
Purging Fiow Rate: ‘2. gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? O if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Condudctivity Temperatyre D.O. ORP
- (2400 hr.) (gal) P (wmhos/om) €Y (mgl) (mv)
R3¢ - 7-2e -3 ?rof
/32¢ $So o R T3 s 7o/
/5 §-& 2.2) 2.8 1224
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. / ¥ _{» xwoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015)/ BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET 2% Gabet

'ClientFaciliy # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386464 -
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd, Event Date: 5’/05%03,

City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: T

Well ID EW- 2 Well Condition: 02

Well Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total Depth 30.34 Thickness: £~ (poductwater): D~ gal
Depth to Water /.7 / Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2= 017 F=0.38

‘ Factor (VF) 4"= Q.66 5= 1.02 6" 1.50 12°= 5.80

/ (’Q -2 Z XVF __« m;& = ZQ;& %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z} gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Baller |/
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsyre Bailer

Stack Pump L~ Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump , Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): Vil 44 Weather Conditions:

SUN
Sample Time/Date: /2 ¢»/ g@zzﬂ Water Color: dﬁ’x—x\_ ;Odor: |¢ Z$
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? S B x lfyes, Time: / VK’S’ Volume: S 23 gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (galL.) pH {mhosicm) e (mgiL) (mV)
i 74 2 wEY  H
SS/2 22 R Lo J2le 3.9
2~ :

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRiIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
EW- 2, {z xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS: Aoeid Do ppreaen R Aeres weil D¢ - wmren. A

L~

2 Trume A 3% Mﬂyﬁ

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




W/l GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET 25 Gl
Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5//¢>§—~/0 2
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 7-7-:
Well ID EW- & Well Condition: 49[:
Well Diameter 4 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Baited
Total Depth 2D ne it Thickness: z@‘ ft. (productwater). ﬁ gal.
Depthto Water __ /¢ 2§ . Volume =002 1"=004  2=047 3=038
Factor (VF) 4'=066 6'=102 "= 150 12= 5.80

s 4 xVF__. /Zé = A2 E %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer: e
Equipment:  giainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  prgggure Bailer
Stack Pump el Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): Y70 Weather Conditions: et
Sample Time/Date: /¥#40 | S?A’%L Water Color: 2278 Ador: /S

Purging Flow Rate: 2/ gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? ¢é§r 2X If yes, Time: _s 477, Volume: 27, gal.

/422 25,

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (ce> {mgiL) (mv)

2955 A 727 _ 23% G&.r
74320 2o _ Pk r235 A

2/ 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
EW- 3 (= xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE {8021)

COMMENTS: well Dc- Wirep o) 22X Afren voci] De - wita G on

A Srconed TTait  Ar :;LS"(-SM.:;WS - Teofk Sﬂw(t/ﬂ/f

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




evron California Region Analysis Reques

ain of Cusfody

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

cot. #: !0 I,O )/ Sample #: n'7‘) (O3] /- SCR#

U Wherequality s a science.
Analyses Requested — (.&&‘ % [ {-_?)( 5%
Facility #9-8139 Job #386461 Globel ID¥T0600100303 Matrix T Preservation Codes Preservative C?das
Site Address1 6304 FOOTHILL BLVD., SAN LEANDRO, CA " T NohNo, B oo e
Chevron PMKaren Streich Lead Consultant:  Delta/G-R » § S=H:80s O =Other
Consuttant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 -k E‘L e i
s B Ia ust m etaction limi
Consultant Prj. MgDeanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) %%EI § g é'% possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone 825-551-7555 Fax# _926-551-7899 5 lgl2le 5'3 8021 MTEE Confirmation
Sampler: _ 7 gm,‘; Csrians? < O é y |8 é : £ O Dc"“"g ::f’:::‘b"‘:‘a?mm
Service Order #: [Non SAR: 8 <12 |52 e |2 g g
— = t—T_'_ a é. % =lE R ERERE = CJRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
ate im =R/ |= )
Sample Identification Collostod | cotensed | 513|312 512 |8 |E [E (8] | |3 ORun___ oxy s on alt hits
oA i %5702, — b4 2 [y Comments / Remarks
Mw-§ 272 |X X | |64
Mus-F e % K| | €]|Xx
Mw /0. Jove | % AP
ITORT 223% |x Y| | &>
Mw -7z 735 | X X |G| %
Hw 12 r202- % | | ey
M /. 7248 Ix X [ X
Ew- T /s20 |X x| [£1X
Ew -3 S0 | M i 6 IXIx
Relinquished Ti e el Daje , | Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 5 Ll on VZ%‘I e envpa Y g 7 g
< STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour Réfinquisyfd by: J\/ Tme | Rece }9 /ﬁ/ j 7 T;?e ‘
24 4 day 5 day \ o E@n Koot //w— / 1] +590
Relinquished by: ‘ - | _Time Recaivod Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle If required) ~ - e N e i
QC Summary Type | — Ful Reli mshedbyCommerclal Carrier: Recsi : Date Tima
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoslt Defivarable not needed nq °%"\EE 3' ' '
WIP (RWQCE) upe ’ﬁ DJM A g LZW QEK N
Disk Temparature Upon Receipt H (‘} Custody Sells Intact? es ) No

3480 Rav. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Piice. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and ysliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

P»

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
025-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Fike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 818185. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, August 08,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description '

QA-T-020805 NA Water
MW-8-W-020805 Grab  Water
MW-9-W-020805 Grab  Water
MW-10-W-020805 Grab  Water
MW-11-W-020805 Grab  Water
MW-12-W-020805 Grab Water
MW-13-W-020805 Grab  Water
MW-14-W-020805 Grab Water
EW-2-W-020805 Grab Water
EW-3-W-020805 Grab  Water

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 Mew Holand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

Lancaster Labs Number
3875103
3875104
3875105
3875106
3875107
3875108
3875109
3875110
3875111
3875112

Ann: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

('} | ancaster Laboratories
r' Where quality is a sclence.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

ML E el
Robest E. Mellinger
St Chemist/Coordinator

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
EMEBER
i PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 175605-2425
ol 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




QIP | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875103
collected:08/05/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted:; 0B/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09%/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020805 NA Water
Facility$# 98139 Job#f 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blwvd TO600100303 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysisg Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit '
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. B.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .50 ug/l i
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preoject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasocline 1 08/09/2002 06:12 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
] Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 a8/09/2002 06:12 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/09/2002 06:12 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDeteclf T init eediadtarget detection limit
= RS dPRE,

N.D.=Not dpigdss ghoms

ACIL

Heporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26381

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




. Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories '

Where quality is a science.

o Page 1 of 2
Lancagster Laboratories Sample Mo, WW 3875104
Collected:08/05/2002 11:12 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-8-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blvd T0600100303 MW-8
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analygis Name CAS Number Result betecticn Units Factor
Limie
a1t2% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,000. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cs (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
Site-specific MS5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and acecuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 1.0 ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 3.0 ug/1 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16,000, 6.0 ug/l 20
Bite-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was perfoxrmed to demonatrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high level
of MTBE, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 15, 000. 50. ug/1 100
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/12/2002 11:37 Meliggsa D Manm 5

Method

N.D.=Not

#=Laboratoy Metthecgggagﬁ@:ﬁﬁ 'i get detection limit

ring Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where qualty is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875104
Collected:08/05/2002 11:12 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canycn RdA L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94%83
MW-8-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 28139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blwvd T0600100203 MW-8
08214 BTEX, MTEE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/12/2002 08:46 Anastasia Papadoplos 20
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/12/2002 11:37 Melissa D Mann 5
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 8260B 1 08/13/2002 20:35 Roy R Mellott Jr 100
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/12/2002 0B:46 Meligsa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 08/13/2002 20:35 Roy R Mellott Jr n.a.

#—Laboratmy MethodDelecm‘ﬁ'dﬁtﬁ(éﬁ &d"arget detection limit
N.D.=Not diletiell e one imit
{ l.ancaster, PA 1?605 2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




! Anc]ySIS Repor_ f
4'} L ancaster Laboratories - -

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875105
Collected:08/05/2002 10:48 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 0%9/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-9-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 981359 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blwvd TO0600100303 MW-9
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Pactor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 110. 5¢. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD gample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108~-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-~20-7 N.D. 1.5 ’ ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 470. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample wae not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 420. 3.0 ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD gample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demconstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyains Dilution
No. Rnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/09/2002 08:01 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTRE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 0B/09/2002 08:01 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (watex) EW-846 82608 1 08/13/2002 21:02 Roy R Mellott Jr 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 08/09/2002 08:01 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/13/2002 21:02 Roy R Mellott Jr n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetec;mEmH'anadeet detection limit
N.D.=Not diiceiei 5 Bb) éﬂﬁggﬁbﬂfnhkh mit

ancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




(» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875105
Collected:08/05/2002 10:48 by TC

Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25

Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:24

Discard: 09/20/2002

MW-9-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility$# 98139 Jobit 386461 GRD
16304 Foothil]l Blwvd T0600100303 MW-9

#=Laboratory Method%tecﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁm?&:get detection limit
N.D.=Not babeeathe Raporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

2216 Rev. 9/11/06




‘Analysis Report
4l> Lancaster Laboratories . |

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875106
Collected:08/05/2002 10:10 by TC Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/20/2002 San Ramon CA 24583
MW-10-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blvd TO0&€00100303 MW-10
As Received
CAT A Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detecticn Unita Factor
Limit '
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 90, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C€ (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0Az214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/L 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 wa/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A gitre-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis - ’ Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Watexrs H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/09/2002 08:35 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 08/09/2002 08:35 hnastasia Papadoplos 1
Q1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/09/2002 08:35 Anagtasia Papadoplos n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDelectmnaEﬂﬂﬂmmw'ﬁrget detection limit
N.D.=Not d¥iceiéd B b(ﬁgaﬁﬁm&ﬁfnpékﬁlmt
K:[L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




4[} | ancaster Laboratories ~

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875107
Collected:08/05/2002 12:38 by TC Account Number: 109805
Submitted: 08/08/2002 D9:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-11-W-020805%5 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job$# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blvd TO600100303 MW-11
A8 Received
CAT An Received Method Dilution
No. Analynis Name CAS Number ReBult Detection Units Factor
Limit !
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
gtart time.
A sBite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
D776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Fo. Analysais Name Method Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO - Haters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/09/2002 09:10 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BO21B 1 08/09/2002 02:10 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B . 1 08/09/2002 095:10 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetec

Beporting

}Wﬁg@n‘ﬁ&'{%ﬁrg&t detection limit

mit

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



~ Analysis Report

('p Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 0of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875108
Collected:08/05/2002 13:15 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digecard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-12-W-020805 Grab Water
Facilityi# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16204 Foothill Blwvd TO600100303 MW-12
As Recelved
CAT A Recelived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. - N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GROD range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 7i-43-2 N.D. .50 ug/1 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.8 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ua/l 1
A site-gpecific MSD gample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Cerxtification No. 211&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilutiomn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyet Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/09/2002 09:45 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/08/2002 09:45 Anastagia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 08/09/2002 09:45 Anagtasia Papadoplos n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiorrliiniittexsesdedrarget detection limit

N.D.=Not ¢}

ST
IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
§  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




' Analysis Report

4'» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875109
Collected:08/05/2002 12:12 by TC Account Number:
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-13-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blvd T0600100303 MW-13
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Namae CAS ¥umber Result Detecticn
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MED sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisiom and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.50 0.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Rnalygis Nama Method Trial$ Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 0B/08/2002 10:21
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 0B/098/2002 10:21
01148 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 S030B 1 08/09/2002 10:21

10905

Page 1 of 1

6001 BRollinger Canyon Rd L4310

%ﬁﬁﬁﬂ XC 'l BdYarget detection limit
bos dbe Reporting Limit

L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
d 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2581

" uUnite

ug/1i

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l

Analyst

Dilution
Factor

R MR

Dilution
Factor

Anastasia Papadoplos

Anastasia Papadoplos
Anastasia Papadoplos

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

1

1

n.

a.



" Analysis Report
4 Lancaster Laboratories | |
[ Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratorieaz Sample No. WW 3875110
Collected:08/05/2002 13:48 by TC Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25 6001 Bollinger Canyvon R4 L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA& 94583
MW-14-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blwvd T0&00100302 MW-14
As Received
CAT A Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resault Detection OUnits Factor
Limit -
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 870, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,700. 2.5 ug/1 s
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
02302 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 3,600. 13. ug/l 25
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/12/2002 12:10 Meliasa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) EW-846 8021B 1 08/12/2002 09:18 Anastasia Papadoplos 5
0&214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/12/2002 12:10 Melissa D Mann 1
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-84E 8250B 1 08/13/2002 21:29 ROy R Mellott Jr 25
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 08/12/2002 09:18 Melisga D Mann n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDewcﬁgﬁaﬁﬁtﬁgfﬁxwﬁﬂbdfrarget detection limit
3 . .
N.D.=Not q@éﬁp&;ﬁ@ﬁ&é'ﬁmﬁ
Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-636-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where qualtty is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875110

Collected:08/05/2002 13:48 by TC

Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25
Discard: 09/20/2002

MW-14-W-020805
Facility# 98139

Grab Water
Job# 386461

16304 Foothill Blvd T0600100303 MW-14

.01133 GBC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030R

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

#=Laboratory MethodDetecti B TIfpif EXLfEd tirget detection limit
N.D.=Not d%cm the Reporting Limit

- Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA S4583

08/13/2002 21:29 Roy R Mellott Jr

2216 Rev. 9/51/00




q» Lancaster Laboratori |
r Wherequality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
' Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875111
Collected:08/05/2002 15:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
EW-2-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blvd T0600100303 EW-2
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysls Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limie
01729 TPH-GRO - Watexrs
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 3,800. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 20. ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 20. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.5 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15,000. 6.0 ug/l 20
: Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retentiom time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for benzene and toluene. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 14,000, 50. ug/1 100
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
#=Laborato MethodDetecéﬂiﬁﬁhﬁ&Xﬁﬁéﬂ Warget detection hmn
N.D.=Not dpigigt=nkasaipore the Heporting Limit
: Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:08/05/2002 15:20

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25

Discard: 09/20/2002

EW-2-W-020805
Facility# 98139

GRD

WW 3875111
by TC
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25
Grab Water
Job# 386461
T0O600100303 EW-2

16304 Foothill Blvd

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SEW-846
02309 MTBE by GC/MS {water) SW-846
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846
0113 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846

N.D.=Not d

ove the Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656.2300 fax: 717-656-2681

8021B
8021B
82608
5030B
50308

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

#=Laboratory Met %Eﬁ&ﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬂ%‘gﬁ% tirget detection limit

[

R

B '..A'halysis, Report

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

S8an Ramon CA

08/12/2002

08/12/2002
p8/12/2002
08/13/2002
p8/12/2002
08/13/2002

12:42

16:56
12:42
21:56
10:56
21:596

94583

Page 2 of 2

10905

Melissa D Mann

Meligsa D Mann
Melissa D Mann
Roy R Mellott Jr
Melissa D Mann
Roy R Mellott Jr

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

20

1400
n.a.
n.a.




~ Analysis Report
4}y Lancaster Laboratori |
v Wherequaltty is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875112
Collected:08/05/2002 14:40 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25 . 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
EW-3-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill Blwd T0600100303 EW-3
As Recelved
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 8,200, 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
DO776 Renzene T1-43-2 77. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 21. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 480G, 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 710, 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence ¢f an interferent near itg retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analynis bilvtion
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/12/2002 10:24 Melissa D Mann 5
Method
pa214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021RB 1 08/12/2002 10:24 Melissa D Mann 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) EW-846 &021B 1 08/12/2002 13:17 Melissa D Mann 1
#=Laboratory Me hDeec%?ﬂ%ﬁﬁq%ﬂﬁrget detection limit
N.D.=Not dg el OME ﬁhﬁ%ﬁgomng it
‘AEIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
! o - F17-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.
Collected:08/05/2002 14:40

Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:25
08/20/2002
EW-3-W-020805
Facility# 98139
16304 Feoothill Blvd

Job# 386461
T0600100303

GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B

MethodDetect)
N.D.=Not d e

mw&gﬁﬁgd%get detection limit
e the Beporting Limit

ncaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

\nalysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

08/12/2002 10:24 Melissa D Mann

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

' »

4» | ancaster Laboratories |  paetet2

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary .

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B18185
Reported: 08/20/02 at 06:26 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LC8/LCBD
Analysis Name Result MDL TUnite $REC LREC Limita RPD  RPD Max
Batch numbexr: 02220A56B Sample number{s): 3875103,3875105-3875109
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 96 93 80-118 3 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 10 28 82-119 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l | 95 81-119 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D. N ug/1l 100 97 82-120 3 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1 i01 56 79-127 4 30
TPH-GRQ - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 93 91 74-116 2 30
Batch number: 022Z1A51B Sample numbex(g): 3875104,3875110-3875112
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 109 112 80-118 3 30
Toluens N.D. .2 ug/1 107 111 B2-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 103 107 B1-119 4 30
Total Xylenes H.D. .6 ug/1 106 110 82-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1l 106 112 79-127 5 30
TPH-GRO -~ Wateras R.D. 50. ug/1 94 88 74-116 7 30
Batch number: V022241AC Sample number(s) : 3875104-3875105,3875110-3875111
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D, .5 ug/1 108 110 77-127 2 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD M3 /M3D RPD BEG boe julet Dup
RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MRX Conec Cone RED Max
Batch number: 02220R56B Sample number(s): 3875103, 3875105-3875108
Benzene 87 B3-130
Toluene 93 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 100 B6-133
Total Xylenes 100 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 97 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 74-132
Batch number: V022241AC Sample number({s): 3875104-3875105,3875110-3875111
Methyl t-butyl ether 114 69-134
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02220A56B
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3875103 89 23
38751405 95 93
3875106 82 92
3875107 94 92
3875108 94 92
3875109 92 92
Blank 94 82
LCS 109 94
LCESD 114 93
MS 106 93
Limits: 57~-146 71-130

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
: | 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 5/11/00




Anclys:s Report .

<l> | ancaster Laboratories S

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 818185
Reported: 08/20/02 at 06:26 PM

Surrogate Quality Comtrol

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02221A51B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctcluene-P

ig75104 87 113

38751140 91 94

3g75111 120 120

3875112 98 134+

Blank 93 as

LCS 107 96

LCSD 100 96

Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysia Name: MTBE by GC/MS (water)
Batch number: V022241AC

Dibromofluorcmethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluocrcbenzene

3875104 98 107 103 o4

1875105 98 109 106 96

3875110 - 99 110 105 a5

3875111 a9 108 105 1

Blank 101 110 107 100

LCS 103 112 97 e5

LCSD 104 147 100 a8

M5 105 107 a7 101

Limits: 86-118 80-120 B88-110 B6-115

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

KIL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 22156 Rev. 9/11/00




